activities of this Group are priced and settled with RMB. As at June 30, 2015, except that the assets and

liabilities mentioned in the table below are balance in EUR and HKD, the assets and liabilities of this Group

are balance in RMB. The foreign exchange risk caused by the assets and liabilities of balance in these

currencies may exert an influence on the business performance of this Group.

 Unit: Yuan

Item Ending balance Beginning balance

 Monetary capital   344,061.00

 Long-term loan   188,566,200.00   209,380,000.00

Yantai Changyu Pioneer Wine Co. Ltd. 2015 Semi-annual Report

110

This Group pays close attention to the influence of exchange rate fluctuation on the foreign exchange risk of

this Group. This Group has not taken any measures to avoid the foreign exchange risk at present.

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk

With the other variables unchanged, the pre-tax influence of possible reasonable exchange rate fluctuation on

current profit and loss and shareholders‘ equity is as follows:

Unit: Yuan

Item Exchange rate fluctuation
This year

Influence on profit of this term Influence on shareholders‘ equity

HKD 5% appreciation against RMB -5,993,360  -5,993,360

HKD 5% depreciation against RMB 5,993,360  5,993,360

EUR 5% appreciation against RMB -3,434,950  -3,434,950

EUR 5% depreciation against RMB 3,434,950  3,434,950

② Interest rate risk – risk of change in cash flow

The risk of change in cash flow of financial instruments caused by interest rate change of this Group is mainly

relevant to the monetary capital and long-term loan at floating interest rate. The policy of this Group is to

maintain the floating interest rate of these loans to eliminate the risk of change in fair value of the interest

rate.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the hypothesis that the change in market interest rate

influences the interest income or expense of financial instruments at variable rate.